

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/30/2020 3:06 PM

NO. 37051-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ZAIRE WEBB,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL C. LEACH,
ANDREW LEHR, KAREN FISCHER, and KELLY MYOTT-BAKER,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DEREK T. TAYLOR
WSBA #46944
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys to Respondents/Cross-
Appellants Washington State
University, Michael C. Leach,
Andrew Lehr, Karen Fischer, and
Kelly Myott-Baker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
III.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	ISSUES ON CROSS APPEAL.....	3
V.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Conduct, Policies and Standards Pursuant to Webb’s Scholarship Agreement.....	3
	1. Student athletes follow specific academic rules.....	4
	2. The Football Program’s Team Rules.....	4
	B. Webb’s Noncompliance with University, Athletics, and Team Rules.....	5
	1. Academic Noncompliance.....	5
	2. Increasing Pattern of Training and Conditioning Noncompliance.....	9
	3. Student Code of Conduct Noncompliance/Team Rule Violation.	10
	4. Team Rule Noncompliance.	13
	C. Webb’s Arrest for Stealing from Walmart.....	14
	D. Webb’s Dismissal from the Football Team.....	17
	E. Webb’s Athletic Financial Aid Appeal Process.....	18
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	20

A.	The Trial Court Properly Concluded the University did not Breach a Contract.....	20
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Found Webb Cannot Establish Intentional Interference with the Agreement	28
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Held Respondents Did not Owe A Duty of Care	31
D.	Respondents Provided Procedural Due Process for Webb’s Athletic Financial Aid Appeal.....	36
1.	Trial Court Erred in Finding a Due Process Violation	38
2.	Webb Mischaracterizes Coach Leach’s Statements and Points to Irrelevant Third-Party Conduct.	42
E.	The Trial court erred finding Fischer, Myott-Baker and Lehr were not entitled to qualified immunity.	44
F.	Trial Court Correctly Found Quasi-Judicial Immunity Applied to Webb’s Athletic Financial Aid Appeal Hearing.....	47
VII.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	45
<i>Arishi v. Wash. State Univ</i> , 196 Wn. App. 878, 385 P.3d 251 (2016).....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	45
<i>Austin v. University of Oregon</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (D. Or. 2016)	27, 34, 46
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	33
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	36
<i>Butz v. Economoy</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	37
<i>Colorado Seminary (University of Denver) v. NCAA</i> , 417 F. Supp. 885 (D. Colo. 1976).....	37
<i>Conard v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 664, 814 P.2d 1242 (1991).....	passim
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	41
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees’ Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004)	26
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	31
<i>Envtl. Control Inc. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 38 P.3d 891 (N.M. 2002)	21
<i>Freeman v. Busch</i> , 349 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	37, 43
<i>Groppi v. Leslie</i> , 404 U.S. 496 (1972).....	37

<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	36
<i>Houser v. City of Redmond</i> , 91 Wn.2d 36, 586 P.2d (1978).....	28
<i>Hungerford v. State Dept. of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	35
<i>Jacks v. Blazer</i> , 39 Wn.2d 277, 235 P.2d 187 (1951).....	26
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	37
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995).....	34
<i>Joyce v. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	36
<i>Layne v. Hyde</i> , 54 Wn. App. 125, 773 P.2d (1989).....	48
<i>Lewis v. Fisher Serv. Co.</i> , 495 S.E.2d 440 (1998).....	26
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	44
<i>Marquez v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 302, 648 P.2d 94 (1982).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	38, 39, 43
<i>Mayer v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Watson</i> , 271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	36
<i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cty.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	27
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	36
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	37
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Comm'n Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	33, 34
<i>Murray v. Western Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 985, 472 P.2d 611 (1970).....	21

<i>O'Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co.</i> , 959 P.2d 792 (1998).....	26
<i>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton</i> , 109 Wn. App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001).....	23
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	34
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	37
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	44
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	31
<i>Pleas v. Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	30, 48
<i>R & R Deli, Inc. v. Santa Ana Star Casino</i> , 128 P.3d 513 (N.M. 2006).....	21
<i>Rayborn v. Seattle</i> , 42 Wn. App. 163, 709 P.2d 399 (1985).....	48
<i>Romano v. Bible</i> , 189 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Ruegsegger v. Western NM Univ. Bd. of Regents</i> , 141 N.M. 306, 154 P.3d 681 (2006).....	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Mkt., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	31
<i>Skyline Contractors, Inc. v. Spokane Hous. Auth.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 193, 289 P.3d 690 (2012).....	26
<i>Spath v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 728 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Straube v. Larson</i> , 287 Or. 357, 600 P.2d 371 (1979).....	30
<i>Swift v. California</i> , 384 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Terrell C. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004).....	31
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	23
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3, 36

RCW 26.44.060	32
Regulations	
WAC 504-04-010(1).....	41
WAC 504-26.....	42
